

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 24 OF 2004

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

RAVI &amp; ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record  
and office report)

Date: 20/08/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Nobody is present for the respondent.

Issue notice for alternative arrangement of the  
appellant. Registered cover has been returned back with the  
endorsement "no such addressee is in such house"

It is unfortunate that there is no responsibility of  
the Advocates who have filed appearance for any litigant to  
intimate their own client about change in their status and  
intimation to make alternative arrangement in the case, which  
are pending before the High Court.

Item No.62

-2-

The learned Advocate, who has filed appearance for  
the appellant at the initial stage, has now become standing  
counsel for the respondent - State and therefore, Registry has  
to issue notice upon the appellant for making alternative  
arrangement and it could not be served because of the reason  
that postal authority could not found such person at the  
given address. Considering the nature of the dispute being  
Criminal Appeal arising from some Sessions Case which is

instituted by the present respondent as Investigating Officer and present appellant being accused, who was convicted by the Trial Court, in the interest of justice, let there be notice for alternative arrangement through respondent No.2, being Investigating Agency of the main Criminal Case. Notice to be forwarded to the District Court, Srivilliputhur, Tamil Nadu with reference to Sessions Case No.209/1989 with the specific direction that notices be served either through the Process Server of the Court or through the Investigating Agency of such Sessions Case which has decided by that court.

List again on 4.10.2010.

(S.G. SHAH)  
Registrar

rd